
From: Bartlett, Matthew
To: Bartlett, Matthew
Subject: FW: Response to NRC Follow Up Questions for Draft EIS TABLE 1-9
Date: Thursday, March 29, 2012 7:27:33 AM
Attachments: Response to NRC EIS Follow Up Questions on EIS Table 1-9.docx

Revised TABLE 1-9 for FEIS response.docx

 
Maria,
 
Attached are: 1) Response to the three (3) subject NRC EIS followup questions and
2) A revised EIS Table 1-9 for clarification to be used for the FEIS
 
Jim

From: "Maria Guardiola" <Maria.Guardiola@nrc.gov>
To: "Jim Thomas" <thomasjh@comcast.net>
Sent: Thursday, March 22, 2012 10:21:12 AM
Subject: FW: Clarifications needed

Jim,
 
See the email below. I am forwarding this to you because I believe John has been out of
the office for the last couple of days and won’t be back until next week. Let me know if you
have any questions or concerns.
 
Thanks,
 
Maria
 
From: Guardiola, Maria 
Sent: Friday, March 16, 2012 4:40 PM
To: 'John Miller'
Cc: Bartlett, Matthew; Malliakos, Asimios
Subject: Clarifications needed
 
John,
 
The environmental group would like some clarifications on the updated tables you have
provided related to the permits. The items needing clarification are:
 

1.    In the updated table of permits submitted by the applicant, the applicant identifies a
single air quality permit that would be used for both construction and operation. 
The permit would be obtained from the NMED/AQB (New Mexico Environment
Department/Air Quality Bureau).  Please verify that only a single air permit is
needed for construction and operation that would meet both Title 20 Chapter 2 Part
72 and NESHAP (National Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants)
requirements.  If a separate NESHAP permit is needed, please amend the table to
include that permit. 
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IIFP Response to NRC EIS Team Follow-Up Questions for EIS Table 1-9 Permit Requirements



APTS/March 23, 2012



Question 1:



In the updated table of permits submitted by the applicant, the applicant identifies a single air quality permit that would be used for both construction and operation.  The permit would be obtained from the NMED/AQB (New Mexico Environment Department/Air Quality Bureau).  Please verify that only a single air permit is needed for construction and operation that would meet both Title 20 Chapter 2 Part 72 and NESHAP (National Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants) requirements.  If a separate NESHAP permit is needed, please amend the table to include that permit.  

 

IIFP Response: A separate permit from the New Mexico Environment Department (NMED) Air Quality Bureau (AQB) is not required for construction of the IIFP facility.  The International Isotopes Fluorine Products Facility NSR Air Quality Permit Application No. 4573, once it is issued, will provide IIFP the authority to construct the facility.  Additionally, the AQB is the Administrator for 40 CFR Parts 60, 61, and 63 pursuant to the delegation and exceptions of Section 10 of 20.2.77 NMAC (NSPS), 20.2.78 NMAC (NESHAP), and 20.2.82 NMAC (MACT). No separate NESHAP permit is required for operation of the IIFP facility.



Question 2:



In the updated table of permits submitted by the applicant, the applicant identifies an EPA Waste Activity EPA ID number, which is listed under federal permit/requirements.  However, it appears as if the EPA RCRA identification number may be obtained through the State of New Mexico.  Please clarify if the permit will be obtained directly from EPA or the State of New Mexico.  If the latter, then should the permit be listed under State permit/requirement section?  A similar question is for the RCRA (Resource Conservation and Recovery Act) operations permit.  Is this a separate permit than the above EPA ID number, and can it also be obtained from the State of New Mexico? 



IIFP Response: The State of New Mexico received authorization on January 25, 1985 from the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (U.S. EPA) to implement its base hazardous waste management program.  States that receive final authorization from the U.S. EPA under RCRA section 3006(b), 42 U.S.C. 6926(b), must maintain a hazardous waste program that is equivalent to, consistent with, and no less stringent that the Federal Hazardous Waste Program.

A small or large quantity hazardous waste generator located in New Mexico may register with the EPA or the New Mexico Environment Department (NMED) Hazardous Waste Bureau. The EPA or NMED would enter the registration form into the EPA Database. Once the applicant has submitted a registration form and it has been entered into the EPA database, the applicant must operate in compliance with the applicable NMED Hazardous Waste Statutes and Regulations. Inspection and enforcement is primarily conducted by NMED. The EPA does conduct occasional inspections on major large quantity hazardous waste generators located in New Mexico.

IIFP intends to obtain the EPA (RCRA) identification number through the State of New Mexico.  We have amended the EIS Table 1-9 (included in the attachments) to be shown under the State requirements.  

IIFP is planning to sell the CaF2 (that is a by-product of the KOH regeneration/reuse process and any aqueous HF neutralization) to customers.  For purposes of the ER/EIS, IIFP conservatively considered that the CaF2 may not be sold and would have to be disposed as a RCRA solid waste.  It is likely the CaF2 will not be RCRA.  It is not listed in the 40CFR Part 302 Table of hazardous materials and it may not meet the hazardous waste definitions of 10CFR 261.2.  However a Toxicity Characteristics Leaching Procedure (TCLP) test may have to be performed on the material to fully determine if the CaF2 would have to be transported and disposed as RCRA waste.  Given there is some uncertainty of the CaF2 waste final classification, we conservatively assumed in both Phase 1 and Phase 2 of the ER/EIS that it would be a RCRA waste.  Likely the CaF2 can be sold and if not it may not be a RCRA hazardous waste in any case.

IIFP will at least be classified as a “generator” of RCRA waste. If the only declared RCRA waste is the facility miscellaneous hazardous waste, such as used oil and other small quantities of chemicals, then the IIFP Facility would only be a “generator” and no RCRA permit is required.  In this case, IIFP will obtain the RCRA identification number through the State of New Mexico.

If the CaF2 is not sold and is determined by the TCLP test to be a RCRA waste, then it will be included in the information for obtaining a RCRA identification number from the State of New Mexico.  It is not likely, in the case of CaF2 as a RCRA waste, that a RCRA permit will be required.  However, there is some uncertainty depending on the State’s agreement that IIFP’s rendering of the KOH and HF liquors in the regeneration/recycle process is not a RCRA treatment process per se.  It is IIFP’s position that processing of KOH and HF liquors in the IIFP Environmental Protection Process (EPP) is not a RCRA treatment facility because it is an internal process that regenerates KOH solution for reuse and/or produces a by-product for sale.  Likewise IIFP is not in the business to treat RCRA waste and does not treat waste for others.  However, technically the liquors that are processed in the EPP are hazardous waste by definition, thereby an argument can be made that treatment in the EPP is a RCRA treatment process requiring a permit.

In any case, IIFP will obtain the RCRA identification number or any permit application, if deemed necessary, through the state.

Question 3:



In the updated table of permits submitted by the applicant under permits/requirements not needed by IIFP, the applicant states that there is no intent to ship LLW to the Hanford Site in Richland, WA.   Consequently, should all references to using the LLW site in Richland, WA be removed from the DEIS?  As a note, there is a commercial LLW site in Richland, WA known as US Ecology, which is also located on the Hanford Site.  According to the US Ecology website, the US Ecology site accepts Class A, B, and C waste from the Northwest compact and from the Rocky Mountain compact, which includes New Mexico.  Although sections of the Hanford Site only accept DOE wastes, the US Ecology site accepts LLW waste from non-DOE entities.



IIFP Response:  The Richland, WA (Hanford) site was included in the EIS as one of the sites for disposal of LLW from the IIFP Facility.  It is unlikely that IIFP will use the U.S. Ecology disposal site for LLW uranium oxide because of transportation economics and potential limitation on that site capacity for this type waste.  However, we have decided to retain this as an open option as shown in the attached amended Table 1-9.								  		      																														                                                                                                             
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In the updated table of permits submitted by the applicant, the applicant identifies a single air 


quality permit that would be used for both construction and operation.


 


 


The permit would be 


obtained from the NMED/AQB (New Mexico Environment Department/Air 


Quality Bureau).


 


 


Please verify that only a single air permit is needed for construction and operation that would 


meet both Title 20 Chapter 2 Part 72 and NESHAP (National Emissions Standards for 


Hazardous Air Pollutants) requirements.


 


 


If a separate NESHA
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IIFP Response:


 


A separate permit from the New Mexico Environment Department (NMED) Air 


Quality Bureau (AQB) is not required for construction of the IIFP facility.


 


 


The International 


Isotopes Fluorine Products Facility NSR Air Quality Permit Application No. 4573, once it is 


issued, will provide IIFP the authority to construct the facility.


 


 


Additionally, the AQB is the 


Administrator for 40 CFR Parts 60, 61, and 63 pursuant to the deleg


ation and exceptions of 


Section 10 of 20.2.77 NMAC (NSPS), 20.2.78 NMAC (NESHAP), and 20.2.82 NMAC (MACT).


 


No separate NESHAP permit is required for operation of the IIFP facility.


 


 


Question 2:


 


 


In the updated table of permits submitted by the applicant, 


the applicant identifies an EPA Waste 


Activity EPA ID number, which is listed under federal permit/requirements.


 


 


However, it appears 


as if the EPA RCRA identification number may be obtained through the State of New Mexico.


 


 


Please clarify if the permit wi


ll be obtained directly from EPA or the State of New Mexico.


 


 


If the 


latter, then should the permit be listed under State permit/requirement section?


 


 


A similar 


question


 


is


 


for the RCRA (Resource Conservation and Recovery Act) operations permit.


 


 


Is this a


 


separate permit than the above EPA ID number, and can it also be obtained from the State of 


New Mexico? 


 


 


IIFP Response
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The State of New Mexico received authorization on January 25, 1985 from the 


U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (U.S. EPA) to impleme


nt its base hazardous waste 


management program.


 


 


States that receive final authorization from the U.S. EPA under RCRA 


section 3006(b), 42 U.S.C. 6926(b), must maintain a hazardous waste program that is equivalent 


to, consistent with, and no less stringent 


that the Federal Hazardous Waste Program.


 


A


 


small or large quantity hazardous waste generator located in New Mexico 


may register with the 


EPA or the New Mexico Environment Department 


(


NMED) Hazardous Waste Bureau. The EPA 


or NMED would enter the 


registration form into the


 


EPA Database. Once the applicant has 


submitted a registration form and it has been entered into the EPA database, the applicant must 


operate in compliance with the applicable NMED Hazardous Waste Statutes and Regulations. 


Inspect


ion and enforcement is primarily conducted by NMED. The EPA does conduct occasional 


inspections on major large quantity hazardous waste generator


s


 


located in New Mexico.


 


IIFP intends to
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RCRA


)


 


identification number through the State of New Mexico.


  


We have amended the EIS Table 1


-


9 (included in the attachments) to be shown under the State 


requirements.  


 







Table 1- 93   Federal and State Permits and Requirements



		Permit/Requirement

		Agency

		Required for Application (Status)

		Projected Submittal



		Federal



		10 CFR Parts 40, 20, 70, Subpart H, 73, and74

		NRC

		Domestic licensing of source material is required for the operations of the IIFP Facility and for the physical protection and material control/accountability during the operations of the IIFP Facility. (Status: The proposed IIFP License Application has been reviewed and used to prepare the SER and is currently under review by the NRC.)

		Submitted 4th Qtr. 2009



		NPDES Construction Stormwater General Permit (Clean Water Act, 33 USC 1251)

		EPA Region 6, NMED/WQB

		IIFP will file for coverage under the General Construction Permit for construction activities on site. IIFP will file a Notice of Intent and develop the construction related Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan.

		3rd Qtr. 2012



		NPDES General Permit For Industrial Stormwater (Clean Water Act, 33 USC 1251)

		EPA Region 6,

NMED/WQB

		IIFP will file for coverage under the Multi-Sector General Permit. IIFP will develop a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (for facility operations) with appropriate best management practices maintained to prevent or minimize pollutants in storm water from entering waters of the U.S. 

		2nd Qtr. 2013



		Clean Water Act

33 USC 1251 

		U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

		Fill of wetlands permit requirement was considered for construction of the IIFP Facility. Jurisdictional determination has been completed and showed that no wetlands or waters of the U.S. are present and no permit is required.

		Submitted Request for Determination



		State



		Access Permit (Highway Right-of-Way) (NMAC Title 18, Chapter 31, Part 6)

		NMDOT District 2

		IIFP and/or Lea County will coordinate to obtain approval, if necessary, for adding an entry point from NM 483. The permit, if issued, would stipulate any safety enhancements necessary to the highway.

		3rd Qtr. 2012



		Right-of-Entry Permit

		NMSLO

		IIFP has obtained this permit for entry onto Section 26, 27, 34, or 35. 

		Submitted



		Air Quality: New Source Review/ (Title 20 Chapter 2 Part 72, Clean Air Act Title V and NESHAPS)

		NMED/AQB

		An application to NMED/AQB is required to include information on equipment list for stacks, generators, boilers, etc. petroleum storage tanks, emission calculations, facility design layout, air dispersion modeling, and Public Notice. The air permit covers both construction and operations and separate permits are not needed. Monitoring is not required during construction.  (Status: State has prepared a draft permit that is pending final review.)   No separate NESHAP permit is required for operation of the IIFP facility.

 

		Submitted 1st Qtr. 2012





		Building Permits

(NMAC Title 14)

		NMRL/CID

		Building permits will be obtained for foundations, structures, and electrical/mechanical systems, as well as temporary construction-related structures

		3rd Qtr. 2012



		Groundwater Discharge Permit/Plan/Liquid Waste Permit (Tile 20, Chapter 6)

		NMED/WQB

		IIFP will submit the Groundwater Discharge Permit/Plan application to the NMED/WQB. The on-site treatment of sanitary waste will be included in this application.

		3rd Qtr. 2012



		Drinking Water System Permit (State Drinking Water Act and 20-7.10 NMAC)

		NMED/DWB

		Drinking water system design, monitoring plan, application and operator certification is required There is some potential that the city of Hobbs, NM may provide city water to this location. In that case, this application would not be required.

		2nd Qtr. 2013



		RCRA Operations Permit

		NMED/HWB

		Permit may be required for Environmental Protection Process operations where RCRA materials will be generated and treated. There may also be a need to ship miscellaneous RCRA wastes to a permitted or licensed disposal facility.

		2nd Qtr. 2013



		EPA Waste Activity 

EPA ID Number (NMAC Title 20, Chapter 4)

		NMED/HWB

		This number is required for the storage and use of hazardous wastes. Determination of generator status will be required (Large Quantity Generator, Small Quantity Generator, or Small Quantity Exempt)

		2nd Qtr. 2013



		Hazardous Waste Permit (Hazardous Chemicals Information Act)

		NMED/HWB

		IIFP may generate non-RCRA hazardous wastes; therefore, a hazardous waste permit may be required.

		3rd Qtr. 2013



		Above Ground Storage Tank Registration

		NMED/PSTB

		Registration is required for petroleum storage tanks (size, design specifications, fuel type)

		2nd Qtr. 2013



		Rare, Threatened, & Endangered Species Survey Permit

		NMDFG

		This permit is required for conducting surveys of the U.S. Bureau of Land Management (BLM) lands. This permit is required for conducting surveys of the U.S BLM lands for Lesser-Prairie-Chicken and Sand Dune Lizard. (Status: Complete)

		Submitted



		State Land Swap Arrangement

		NMSLO

		This arrangement requires that an environmental assessment and a cultural resources survey be conducted on lands offered for exchange. (Status: Complete.)

		Submitted



		Class III Cultural Survey Permit

		NMSHPO

		IIFP has obtained this permit to conduct surveys on Section 26, 27, 34, or 35. (Status: Complete.)

		Submitted







		Low-Level Radioactive Waste Policy Act (Northwest Interstate Compact, Utah Code Tile 19, Chapter 3)

		Utah

		Arrangement is needed for LLW disposal at Energy Solutions (if chosen)

		2nd Qtr. 2013



		Low-Level Radioactive Waste Policy Act and Texas Radiation Control Act (Texas LLW Interstate Compact with Vermont)

		Texas

		Arrangement is needed for LLW disposal at Waste Control Specialist (if chosen)

		2nd Qtr. 2013



		Low-Level Radioactive Waste Policy Act (Northwest Interstate Compact, Compact for the State of Washington)

		Washington

		Arrangement is needed for LLW disposal at U.S. Ecology Hanford (Richland) (if chosen).  IIFP will not likely select this site but it was included as part of the impact assessment as an option.

		2nd Qtr. 2013



		Permits/Requirements not needed by IIFP



		NPDES Permit for Process Wastewaters [40 CFR Part 122.44(d), NM Water Quality Act, Chapter 74]

		EPA Region 6, NM WQCC

		There are no discharges from the IIFP Facility to U.S. or state surface waters.  It is anticipated that this permit will not be required.

		N/A



		Machine-Produced Radioactivity (X-Ray Inspection) (NMSA, Chapter74, Article 3, Title 20, Chapter 3, OSHA Regulations 29 CFR 1910; New Mexico Radiation Control Act )

		NMED/RCB

		Registration is required for security nondestructive inspection (x-ray) machines. The RCB will be notified that equipment would be registered, but the registration would be deferred until equipment specifications are available. Will be required by contractor with their own permit.

		N/A





RCRA – Resource Conservation and Recovery Act; NPDES – National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System; EPA – U.S. Environmental Protection Agency; NESHAP – National Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants; NMDOT – New Mexico Department of Transportation; NMED/AQB – New Mexico Environment Department /Air Quality Bureau; NMED/HWB – New Mexico Environment Department/Hazardous Waste Bureau; NMED/RCB – New Mexico Environment Department/Radiological Control Bureau; NMED/GWQB – New Mexico Environment Department/Ground Water Quality Bureau; NMDGF – New Mexico Department of Game and Fish; NMSLO – New Mexico State Land Office; NMSHPO – New Mexico State Historic Preservation Office, NMED/DWB - New Mexico Environment Department/Drinking Water Bureau, USACE - U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, NMED/PSTB - Petroleum Storage Tank Bureau, U.S. BLM – U.S. Bureau of Land Management; NMRL/CID New Mexico Regulations and Licensing/Construction Industries Division; NM WQCC – New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission.
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.
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2.    In the updated table of permits submitted by the applicant, the applicant identifies
an EPA Waste Activity EPA ID number, which is listed under federal
permit/requirements.  However, it appears as if the EPA RCRA identification
number may be obtained through the State of New Mexico.  Please clarify if the
permit will be obtained directly from EPA or the State of New Mexico.  If the latter,
then should the permit be listed under State permit/requirement section?  A similar
question for the RCRA (Resource Conservation and Recovery Act) operations
permit.  Is this a separate permit than the above EPA ID number, and can it also be
obtained from the State of New Mexico?

 
3.    In the updated table of permits submitted by the applicant under

permits/requirements not needed by IIFP, the applicant states that there is no intent
to ship LLW to the Hanford Site in Richland, WA.   Consequently, should all
references to using the LLW site in Richland, WA be removed from the DEIS? 

 
As a note, there is a commercial LLW site in Richland, WA known as US Ecology,
which is also located on the Hanford Site.  According to the US Ecology website,
the US Ecology site accepts Class A, B, and C waste from the Northwest compact
and from the Rocky Mountain compact, which includes New Mexico.  Although
sections of the Hanford Site only accept DOE wastes, the US Ecology site accepts
LLW waste from non-DOE entities.

 
You can just send us an email with the response to the items needing clarification. Please
provide a response soon to avoid any delays in the preparation of the FEIS. Matt will be
out all next week, so you can contact me if you have any questions.
 
Thanks
 

Maria C. Guardiola
US Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Office of Nuclear Materials Safety and Safeguards
NMSS/FCSS/AFCB
Phone: (301) 492-3566
 


